

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL No.2059 OF 2013

State of Rajasthan ... Appellant

VERSUS

Mahesh Kumar @ Mahesh Dhoulpuria and Anr. ... Respondents

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL No.2060 OF 2013

State of Rajasthan ... Appellant

VERSUS

Dev Karan ... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 13th February, 2015, when the following order was passed:

Criminal Appeal No. 2059/2013

The office report indicates that the service report from the Trial Court has not been received as yet. A reminder shall be issued.

Criminal Appeal No. 2060/2013

Id.counsel representing the State of Rajasthan has stated that he does not need to file the additional documents. This is taken on record. Id.counsel for the otherside shall be at liberty to file the additional documents within a period of four weeks, whereafter no further extension shall be provided.

List again on 23.04.2015."

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.2059 OF 2013

Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of appeal is complete on both the respondents as certificate of service have been received from High Court. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance, so far.

It is further submitted that Original Records from the High court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and same are available in Court Room for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.2060 OF 2013

Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of appeal is complete on the sole respondent as certificate of service has been received from High Court. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance, so far.

It is further submitted that Original Records from the High court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and same are available in Court Room for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that no Additional documents have been filed in any of the appeals so far.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Court of Registrar for orders.

DATED this the 22nd day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate.
69, Old Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4/dk